Charlotte Historic District Commission Application for a Certificate of Appropriateness
Staff Review Date: July 10, 2019
HDC 2019-00377 PID# 12105305

LOCAL HISTORIC DISTRICT:  Dilworth
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 321 East Worthington Avenue
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Accessory Structure

APPLICANT/OWNER: Angie Lauer/Benson Okeiyi

Details of Proposed Request

Existing Conditions

Historically known as the W.P. Owens house, the existing structure is a 1-story Victorian Cottage constructed in
1905. Architectural features include a nearly pyramidal roof with cross gables with shingling and louvered vents,
a wraparound porch with shallow facade entry gable, and replacement square posts and railing. The lot slopes
slightly from left to right, with the building height measuring approximately 21’-2” at the left corner and 22’-0"
at the right corner. Adjacent structures are mostly 1 and 1.5 story residential-style buildings with one
institutional building at the corner of Cleveland and E Worthington. Lot dimensions are approximately 50’ x 150’.

Proposal

The project is the construction of a new Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) at the rear of the lot. The proposed
building footprint measures approximately 30’-0” x 33’-6” and the proposed height is approximately 21’-1 3/4”.
Materials include brick foundation, wood German lap siding with a 6” exposure, wood trim and details.
Windows are casement, with one double-hung 2/1 STDL window to match existing on main house. Window
material and trim details will be wood. The project includes the removal of a tree located with the alley
easement. Post-construction, the rear yard will be 21% impervious coverage.

Design Guidelines for Accessory Buildings, page 8.9

1. Retain and repair historic outbuildings. Do not demolish existing historic outbuildings.

2. Place new outbuildings, such as garages or sheds, to the rear of lots that are large enough to
accommodate them, following the applicable zoning requirements. New outbuildings cannot be
located in front or side yards.

3. Design new outbuildings to be compatible with the style and character of the primary historic building
on the site, especially in scale, elements and roof form. Any new outbuilding must be clearly
secondary to the main structure on the site.

4. Stamped metal and vinyl doors are considered to be inappropriate materials for outbuildings, and are
discouraged. For more information on appropriate new construction see Chapter 6.

5. Prefabricated outbuildings that are not in keeping with the historic character of the district are not
allowed where visible from the public street.




All New Construction Projects Will be Evaluated for Compatibility by the Following Criteria

Setback in relationship to setback of immediate surroundings 6.2
Spacing the side distance from adjacent buildings as it relates to other buildings 6.3
Orientation the direction of the front of the building as it relates to other buildings in the district 6.4
Massing the relationship of the buildings various parts to each other 6.5
Height and Width the relationship to height and width of buildings in the project surroundings 6.6
Scale the relationship of the building to those around it and the human form 6.7
Directional Expression the vertical or horizontal propertions of the building as it relates to other buildings 6.8
Foundations the height of foundations as it relates to other buildings in project surroundings 6.9
Roof Form and Materials |as it relates to other buildings in project surroundings 6.10
Cornices and Trim as it relates to the stylistic expression of the proposed building 6.11
Doors and Windows the placement, style and materials of these components 6.12
Porches as it relates to the stylistic expression of the proposed building and other buildings in the district. 6.14
Materials proper historic materials or approved substitutes 6.15
Size the relationship of the project to its site 6.28&3
Rhythm the relationship of windows, doors, recesses and projections 6.12
Context the overall relationship of the project to its surroundings. 6.1-16
Landscaping a tool to soften and blend the project with the district 8.1-11]

All projects should use this summary chacklist to ensure a submittal addresses all the new construction criteria

Staff Analysis
Staff has the following concerns with the proposal:

1. Height, massing, fenestration.
2. Minor revisions may be reviewed by staff.
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VICINITY MAP

ZONING INFORMATION

JURISDICTION CITY OF CHARLOTTE
ZONED R22 MF
BUILDING LIMITS

FRONT SETBACK 20'-0"

SIDE YARD 5'-0"

REAR YARD 20'-0"

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS 0%
SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS
HEATED SPACE UNHEATED SPACE
EXISTING HOUSE 1600
FRONT PORCH 396
REAR DECK 195
TOTAL 1600 591
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 2191
ACCESSORY DWELLING STRUCTURE
0
FIRST FLOOR 789
SECOND FLOOR 713
TOTAL 713 789
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 1502

ACCESSORY DWELLING STRUCTURE

ALLOWED PROVIDED
FLOOR AREA 1096 789

REAR YEAR AREA 1138(30%) 789(21%)
HEATED SFT NO MORE THAN 800 713

INDEX OF DRAWINGS
A-0 COVER SHEET
— A1.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS
% A-2.0 CONTEXT & ADJACENT STRUCTURES
= A3.0 EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE PLAN
» A-3.1 SITE ELEVATIONS
§ A-4.0 EXISTING ELEVATIONS (FOR REFERENCE)
g A-4.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS (FOR REFERENCE)
© A42 PROPOSED GARAGE ELEVATIONS
A-5.0 STREETSCAPE ELEVATIONS
A-6.0 N/A
A-7.0 N/A
A-8.0 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
A-8.1 LIFT DETAILS
A-8.2 LIFT DETAILS
A-9.0 EXISTING PLANS (FOR REFERENCE)
A-9.1 EXISTING PLANS (FOR REFERENCE)
A-9.2 PROPOSED GARAGE PLANS
NOTE:

architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

1. THIS PACKAGE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED FOR APPROVAL BY THE CHARLOTTE
HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION. THIS PACKAGE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
OBTAINING BUILDING PERMITS OF ANY KIND. USE OR MODIFICATION OF
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, CONTRACTOR WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND THE CLIENT
AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL
CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING

HDC MEETING DATE
JULY, 2019
HDC DOCKET #:
HDC 2019-000

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

OUT OF SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY REASON, ALL
DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. |F DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION,

OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT

AREA CALCULATIONS
TOTAL EXISTING HEATED AREA 1600
TOTAL PROPOSED HEATED AREA 713
PROPOSED UNHEATED
PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 789
TOTAL 789
REAR YARD PERMEABILITY CALCULATIONS (MAX 50% PER HDC)
REAR YARD AREA 3792
PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 789
TOTAL 789
TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA 0.21%
OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS (60% MIN. REQUIRED)- 9.305(1)(i)
TOTAL AREA OF SITE 7500
FOOTPRINT OF HOUSE 1996
PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 789
TOTAL AREA 2785
PERCENTAGE OF OPENSPACE 62.87%

NOTE: PERMEABLE AREA & OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS NOT APPLICABLE

UNDER B-1 ZONING.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole orin part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

O© ALBArchitecture

Designed Exclusively For the:
OKEIYI RESIDENCE (ACCESSORY)

321 E. Worthington Ave, Charlotte, NC 28203

PROJECT#:. 18078
ISSUED: 17 JUNE 2019
REVISIONS:

COVER SHEET

A-0

OF: FIFTEEN




VIEW FROM BACK OF HOUSE

VIEW FROM EASEMENT LOOKING TOWAR

D

S HOUSE

arcnitectura

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

HDC MEETING DATE
JULY, 2019
HDC DOCKET #
HDC 2019-000

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

O© ALBArchitecture

Designed Exclusively For the

OKEIYI RESIDENCE (ACCESSORY)

321 E. Worthington Ave, Charlotte, NC 28203

PROJECT # 18078

ISSUED: 17 JUNE 2019
REVISIONS:
EXISTING CONDITIONS

A-1.0

OF: FIFTEEN




architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

EASEMENTVIEW © \VIEWTOWARDS SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM T 321 E. WORTHINGTON AVE. VIEW AT BACK OF
EASEMENT HOUSE

HDC DOCKET #
HDC 2019-000

HDC MEETING DATE:
JULY, 2019

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
EASEMENT Vl EW whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

O© ALBArchitecture
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Designed Exclusively For the:

OKEIYI RESIDENCE (ACCESSORY)
321 E. Worthington Ave, Charlotte, NC 28203

PROJECT #: 18078
ISSUED: 17 JUNE 2019
REVISIONS:

CONTEXT/ADJACENT
STRUCTURES

SUBJECT HOUSE LEFT SIDE 321 E. WORTHINGTON AVE. SUBJECT HOUSE SUBJECT HOUSE RIGHT SIDE I \-2 . O

OF: FIFTEEN




GENERAL NOTES:

PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. .
4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & arthitecture
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALB Archiocte
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF | 1500 E. Morehead St.
CONCRETE V\(/éDALL & SLAB Suite 240
6. FIREBLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE ggg:g.tt%z'goésgggks
FOUNDATION, P POTS
8. STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ONSITEBY | .
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION. o
OUTLINE OF THE EXISTING HOUSE 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM T | Procks-alb@icloud.com
[ SUPER IMPOSED ON THE GARAGE R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE | @uér-alb@icloud.com
e ~ - NO GREATER THANZ".
_— ~ 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
- = 11.  ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
— g — CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
——- e ~ 12. RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT
gl ! ! LZ 7 - ~_ 13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
1 e ! ! DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS. L]
- 4 ,D 14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS — .
L == LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT. <C e
———— 15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS, s —
= N 16. ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O. LLI
= IS - 17.  ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE. Ol < |3
A B 18.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT = | O S
:/ LOCATIONS. — ‘: =
) 19.  CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O. ME @ S
A T 8 T
< =
§§F|/é e [ e e | - QO )]
e A% ) e e e === STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: O L
F———- == === 1. R311.7.1 WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 T
S e e e e I e e e e e e e =4 - INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE

.. C O O S O O S O C . is architectural package will expire on December 31,
ZO N | N G @ P RO POS E D E L EVAT | O N F RO M T H E ST R E ET 2.1 l R311.$.)z(1.1EFF;|TS|ERN |-[|)E|cE3|-|$l - T-l-HAEPI\sI),I&\)((I-lI\-/IU-II\;IHFIRISFI)ETR HJEIGTHT gglgt@lhl}’ti’“”lgbtk'dgg s s
@ NOT TO SCALE SHALL BE 8% INCHES. — ) :
NOT TO SCALE 21.  ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8 g:sp‘:ggg::‘fo";m‘i\ff;'tgztﬁfr‘g‘ggcﬁs
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF

O© ALBArchitecture

TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

- 7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL

= = NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO

THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.
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NOTE:

@PROPOSED ELEVA‘”ON ACROSS SlTE (R'GHT TO LEFT) 1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
NOT TO SCALE

PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

EXISTING HOUSE -MRNCE ONLY 3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59

- PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR

TO EXPIRATION DATE

Designed Exclusively For the

OKEIYI RESIDENCE (ACCESSORY)

TOP OF ROOF OF THE EXISTING HOUSE TO BE

- - - - - - - - - T T T T T T T =

TOP OF ROOF FOR THE PROPOSED GARAGE

321 E. Worthington Ave, Charlotte, NC 28203

x |

PROJECT #:
ISSUED:

18078
17 JUNE 2019

REVISIONS:
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@PROPOSED ELEVATION ACROSS SITE (LEFT TO RIGHT)

NOT TO SCALE




2017.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA MECKLENBURG COUNTY

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

”l, MARK C. CARTER, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY MADE UNDER MY
SUPERVISION (DEED DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN BOOK 28252, PAGE 538 OR OTHER REFERENCE SOURCE______); THAT THE
BOUNDARIES NOT SURVEYED ARE INDICATED AS DRAWN FROM INFORMATION IN MAP BOOK 230, PAGE 60 OR OTHER REFERENCE
SOURCE_____; THAT THE RATIO OF PRECISION OR POSITION ACCURACY IS 1:10,000, AND THAT THIS MAP MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYING IN NORTH CAROLINA ( 21 NCAC 56. 1600).” THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
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NOTE:

IF THE ATTACHED DWELLING UNIT(ADU) IS WITHIN AN

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AND LOCATED ON A CORNER

LOT OR A LOT THAT ABUTS ALLEY , A SEPERATE

DRIVEWAY MAY BE PROVIDED FROM THE SIDE STREET

OR THE ALLEY, WHICHEVER APPLIES GECTION 12.407)

GENERAL NOTES:

e

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

NO GREATER THANz".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.

ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

NOTE:

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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_$ TOP OF ROOF @ +21-23

7-2 3/4"

$ 1ST FIN.CLG. @ +10-0"

10-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

e

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

NO GREATER THANz".
ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.

ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

_$ ISTFIN.FLR. @ +0-0"
]

EXISTING RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION (FOR REFERNCE)

1/8"=1-0"

_$ TOP OF ROOF @ +21-18f

7-2 3/4"

L T ' ' s L]
‘ i ‘

|
$ ISTFINCLG. @ 100"

10-0"

_$ ISTFIN.FLR. @ +0-0"

@EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION (FOR REFERENCE)

1/8"=1-0"

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR

WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
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whole or in part. Its use on any other
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR,

3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. .

4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & BB AR T
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALD Archiiectre

5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACEOF  |1500 E. Morehead St.
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB Suite 240

6. FIREBLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

8.  STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

9.  INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

NO GREATER THANz".

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
{;TOP OFROCF@+2I“H 17, ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT
13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.
I T l 17. ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.
!;m FNCLG. 6 0T 18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

7-2 3/4"
| ]

HDC DOCKET #
HDC 2019-000

10-0"

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:
1. R311.7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
— ! : ! : : : INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE

HDC MEETING DATE
JULY, 2019

i PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

11 EXCEPT'ON DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT Thisarchitectural}pacl((agewillexpireonDecemberﬁ,

$15T FINFLR. @ 00" 2. R311.7.4.1RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT B eeoaon a0 permitis ot acquired
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"""‘“"‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\1\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\:\‘\‘\‘\HI SHALL BE 9 INCHES. project is prohibited. This drawing is to

- 4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON | be returned upon request.

EXlSTl NG LEFT Sl DE ELEVAT'ON (FOR REFERNCE) AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF © AeAictre
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
@ 1/8" = 1'-0" RISERS.
5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 &2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
7.  R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:
.1 REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
$TOP OF ROOF @ +21L DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS

PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF

] [ DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION

fim RO 60T FROM ARCHITECT.

3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
WINDOW SCHEDULE 3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. .
4.  ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & arcniitecture
SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALB Architecture
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF 1200 E. Morehead St
@ s " P 6 ggE%T%Tc:EKV\gLthSFLeA; CEILING PER CODE Sutte 210
' ' Charlotte, NC 28204
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE Phone: 704.503.959
2-0" X 2-0" 8-0" CASEMENT FOUNDATION. one: 503.9595
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY E-mail:
NOTE: STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION. ' .
L. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACKBAND g |NTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO brooks.alb@icloud.com
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIEY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE lauer.alb@icloud.com
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS. "
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A F.FMUST NO GREATER THANzg".
BE TEMPERED. 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
AF.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE 11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -

BELOW. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
5. WINDOW SIZING: 12. RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT
RCHTECTURAL S 5.1, gﬁﬂV\éﬁggﬁfsﬁucmN- DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES 13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
. SHINGLE ROOF (TYP)) . 52.  FORADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS. 11
$ TOP OF ROOF @ +21-13 $ TOP OF ROOF @ +21"-13 MFG. INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS
i 1 - FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS 14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS = .
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L= — — — ~~ ~ — o~ ~ TRIM BAND TO MATCH LOCATIONS
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@ BRACKET DETAILS

lll = 1I-OI|

7/16" OSB SHEATHING W/ 15LB.

FELT & ASPHALT ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

RAFTER BY ENGINEER

FLASHING W/METAL DRIP EDGE

FASCIA BOARD TO
MATCH EXISTING HOUSE

FRIEZE TRIM

6" EXPOSED GERMAN LAPSIDING

3" OSB SHEATHING (FULL WRAP)

BRICK VENEER - BRICK TIES EVERY
24" 0.C AND SHALL NOT SUPPORT
MORE THAN 2.0 SF AS PER R703.7.4.1
WEEPHOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
THE OUTSIDE WYTHE OF MASONRY
WALLS @ A MAX SPACING OF 33" 0.C.
AS PERR703.7.6

WATER PROOFING

FOUNDATION DRAINAGE

A

—~

/4

6-11/2"
(WALL HEIGHT

4" SHEETROCK (SCREWED)
——R-15 BATT INSULATION

—— STUD WALL

6
(PLATE HEIGHT)

BEDROOM
(HEATED)

¥CEILING JOIST BY ENGINNER

R-38 BATT INSULATION

1" SHEETROCK (SCREWED)

FURR RAFTER BY ENGINEER

FOR ADDITIONAL INSULATION
R-38 BATT INSULATION

2'PLY SUBFLOOR
FLOOR JOIST BY ENGINEER

R-19 BATT INSULATION

AW

L\ 1" SHEETROCK (SCREWED)

STUD WALL

GARAGE
(UNHEATED)

TREATED PLATE

—— CONCRETE BLOCK

8-6"

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

ON CEILING BETWEEN
GARAGE & HABITABLE
SPACE AS PER TABLE R 302.6

<

@TYPICAL WALL SECTION

3/4"=1-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

e

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

NO GREATER THANz".
ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.

ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR

WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE

arcnitectura

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

HDC MEETING DATE
JULY, 2019
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This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
be returned upon request.
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GENERAL NOTES:
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F [53TW LENGT ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
DIME NS 10MS ROM DR W ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. .
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & aorE hitEetn ra
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i
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o B [ .._: [ e e 'Ii I '---E e | - ,..'- -' PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALB Architecture

| 5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF 1200 E. Morehead St

T T, ! | . CONCRETE WALL & SLAB Suite 240 |
| AR LEWGT | 6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE. Charlotte. NC 28204

Phone: 704.503.9595

]

o o

- 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
e FOUNDATION.
= I e e S 8.  STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
- STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com
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R —_————

= | ] v 1 NO GREATER THAN".
B [ | = ! ——=—] 10.  ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
A Z | [ 7 | g 11, ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
' | '3 % ; RN CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
; : v . St N 12. RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT
| I / 2 R § 13, ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
; P : i / DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS. L]
| | A 14, NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS .
; . v L LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
: : 2% | VT T 7T 7 77 15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
: 53 U A ) 16.  ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.
2 ' &k g — 17.  ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.
g | =E 3 p——- 18.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

g LOCATIONS.
=) 19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.
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. o e me o e | R -_ ; HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
RS ARE REQUIRED- SUITABLE LINTELS WUST 1 SIDE Anw Tow L — : : - THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
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i 1 L/ A = . o e e : | ] fLooR 7 LIGHT CURTAIN no - NIERSAN SENSDR: yos (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
/]

Sharederd [sor - Amord Bege
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- DM g E @ = LT ALL WELIED JOINTS GROUND 10 A SwCOTH R R i ' S 1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
L T | T DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
k= - _ ' DODZS S+ALL BE 1B G, B THICK, SWINGING, FLUSH PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
1 "‘ o ~—1Lr GLASS LITECS) &S INDICATED. THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
- A CDATED GacANIZED STEEL WITH 31 BICH PRDEE ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
=1 FACTORY APPLIED TOUCH-UP AT THOSE AREM WHERE =~ EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
AT T -~ L S S SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
_:% A = - UL/ALC LABELLED ENTRANCES PROVIIED AS INDICATEL CLIENT.
- PeE s e 2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. .
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & arcnaritectures

e

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALB Architecture
5.  FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF 1200 E. Morehead St.
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB Suite 240
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
Charlotte, NC 28204
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE Phone: 704.503.9595

FOUNDATION.
I 8.  STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY E-mail
- S STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION. brooks.alb@icloud.com
TR pmm A A e 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO . '
- - Lo e spemac R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE | 12uer-alb@icloud.com
~ - ' - [ NO GREATER THAN:¥".
L . __ . ENERAL _[NFORMATIONS 10.  ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
‘ W | [ - RERA FACH LMD THTRAMCE T B SUSPLITE 45 4 11.  ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
il Mde N j N REIWDRCIIMILED Md TASPED FI8 Wi COBOMNTS CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
i o T " D FLNLWT FANLL INSLHT SATLKIALS ML (0" ILPSk 12.  RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT
. L by 11, T DTl U AT G R 13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
- . s AL AT S B L DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS. LL]
.- - 14.  NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS — .
- BUKKIMG 1 ) |- LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT. <C 3
. ' S 15.  USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS. ') —
=" 150 16.  ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O. LLJ
l | 1 17.  ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE. Ol |8
I in - , 18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT = |8 O <
3 _ Ty A LOCATIONS. — R =
i - i I | 19 CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O, mE Qs
| ,f_ W= Sk
S =
) ) X: A
o 175" (Bd3nn AE [FEMIN [ e . U I
Ew MONT VIEY i Il ik STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: 0
HTRAL | | == 1. R311.7.1 WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 T
%% R foA INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
l - B | PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
- [76 * E7E med |l WIDTH.
— N e - 11 EXCEPT|ON DOES NOT APPLY TO THlS PROJECT This architectural package will expire on December 31,
N ! 2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT B eeoaon a0 permitis ot acquired
- T.";.'L S '—E':‘; SHALL BE 8% INCHES. This drawing and the design shown is
N — AL ATTACHMENT —— P L 21, ALBSPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALLBES | ./ pmpertygof LB Archiecte and s
. }.’_}ﬂ:_.?;’i': SHIM &5 REGUIREDY o e e — L__ INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT. not to be reproduced or copied in
A ] — ] o ] 3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH whole or in part. s use on any other
. .{,f,.,{ | 1Ly SOREW [ W e "] o ) SHALL BE 9 INCHES. project is prohibited. This drawing is to
Kool ' e — 4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON | be returned upon request.
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF © Asee
e — _ : ; — — TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
" 3 O B e _ B . [ + RISERS.
| Leve . ez — ———— - = 144174 : I | L v - . 5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
. T s . ' ' e T = 4 o NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
& S e —— ' s ] 3 | FLIS4 3.4 R INCHES IN HEIGHT.
FT HAND SWING e LoDl dal ol FT PROJ B i =YY - 1 6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
ettt sl £ ' == 1 ATLVAVIY Bl = ——— THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
= THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
|l ' OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
- " ; : . 7.1, EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
£L51 304 - OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

b

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
I DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
] PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
- | THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
SACKET POSITION SP SERVICE PaNEL ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
Yo T T e ey EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
T T j d 19 SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
e e T e CLIENT.
— = T [~ 21 2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
13 et T P2 T4 == - 01/24/15 . REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
LEV] N 1T RO B L e — DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
I EBEROCOR = eI atinje]l : FROM ARCHITECT.
3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
. . . . 3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. !
I DN I 4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & arcnitecture
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALB Archiocure
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF 11500 £ Morehead St
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB Suite 240
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE. Charlotte. NC 28204
EXISTING REAR 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE Phone: 704.503.9595
DECK FOUNDATION. - (UL,
i - L 8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY E-rmail
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION. brooks.alb @icloud.com
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO S '
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE | /uer-alb@icloud.com
NO GREATER THAN=".
10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11.  ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
_ CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
B i 4 ] 12.  RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT
—— —— f— 13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
L DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS. L]
] EXISTING CLOSET 14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS — .
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT. < 3
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS. 0O —
16. ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O. LL]
2 | 17.  ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE. Ol |8
= 18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT = O <
= 1 LOCATIONS. — ‘: =
EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING Il 19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O. ME @) S
BEDROOM 'B' HALLWAY MASTER BEDROOM CLOSET T (R a)
- | E U
O O
- STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: ' L
1. R311.7.1 WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 T
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
! PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
* WIDTH.
500 WASHER La Q§ _ 11 EXCEPT'ON DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT This architectural package will expire on December 31,
O EISTING D 2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT B eeoaon a0 permitis ot acquired
EXISTING NDRY EXISTING SHALL BE 8% INCHES. This drawing and the design shown is
CRAWL SPACE EXISTING —— ASTER BATHROOM 2.1. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALLBE 8 | & 0 o iectore and
BATHROOM = INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT. not to be reproduced or copied in
:»— iD 3 R311742 TREAD DEPTH - THE MlNIMUM TREAD DEPTH whole or in part. Its use on any other
SHALL BE 9 INCHES. project is prohibited. This drawing is to
EXISTING EXISTING 4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON | be returned upon request.
= N —CLOSET AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF © Asictene
— ~—— I Q O TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
. O 0 \ RISERS.
| 5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
- M NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
@ INCHES IN HEIGHT.
2 6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
mi i THAN 36 INCHS AN
i _ &= 6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
BEES(FlgéNMG. X EXISTING KITCHEN :_ TI]I_ _: HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON >
—_— THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING. D:
L 7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL (4]
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO O o
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE (/) %
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. N
| 7.1, EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE (f)
| | OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH .. LIJ O
j@: —_ . SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS b} =
| / O ] (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER). — ( ) -
[ / / [ GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A £ - @
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR. o U "5’
b\f >N s ©
feb) -
| = W ©
= EXISTING LIVING | EXISTING DINING — NOTE: ‘3 U (<)
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION 5 Z <?:
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS <
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND LL] Lu (-
= = THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE = 8
. N ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND D Q )
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF C — c
AN l SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH (@)) U) =
— — 10| O CLIENT. K7 +—
2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY (e} LIJ =)
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF ) D: ;
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
1 FROM ARCHITECT. S LLI
1 3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59 >_
g PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR ~ CF\II
TO EXPIRATION DATE LLJ
ep)
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(7)EXISTING ROOF PLAN

14" = 10"

GENERAL NOTES:

e

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

NO GREATER THANz".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.

ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

NOTE:

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE

10"CONCRETE [ - - .. ]

STUDWALL 1

NORTH

FURRED WALL L N |
NEW WALL [ 22222222

arcnitectura

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

HDC MEETING DATE
JULY, 2019
HDC DOCKET #
HDC 2019-000

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

O© ALBArchitecture
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GENERAL NOTES:

e

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

NO GREATER THANz".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING DOOR HEIGHT. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 30" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES & HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOMATCH EXISTING HOUSE U.N.O.

ALL FASCIAS TO MATCH EXISTING HOUSE.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

NOTE:

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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